
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

   

Case No. 3:16-cv-01386-EMC  RECEIVER’S NOTICE OF JOINDER  
 

KATHY BAZOIAN PHELPS (State Bar No. 155564) 
kphelps@diamondmccarthy.com 
DIAMOND MCCARTHY LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100 
Los Angeles, California 90067-4402 
Telephone:  (310) 651-2997 
Successor Receiver 
 
CHRISTOPHER D. SULLIVAN (148083) 
csullivan@diamondmccarthy.com 
STACEY L. PRATT (124892) 
Stacey.pratt@diamondmccarthy.com 
DIAMOND MCCARTHY LLP 
150 California Street, Suite 2200 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone:   (415) 692-5200 
 
Counsel for Successor Receiver 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
JOHN V. BIVONA; SADDLE RIVER 
ADVISORS, LLC; SRA 
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, 
LLC; FRANK GREGORY 
MAZZOLA, 
 

  Defendants, and 
 

SRA I LLC; SRA II LLC; SRA III 
LLC; FELIX INVESTMENTS, LLC; 
MICHELE J. MAZZOLA; ANNE 
BIVONA; CLEAR SAILING GROUP 
IV LLC; CLEAR SAILING GROUP V 
LLC, 

 
                       Relief Defendants. 

 

 Case No. 3:16-cv-01386-EMC 
 
RECEIVER’S NOTICE OF JOINDER IN 
PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND 
EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S 
OBJECTIONS TO RECEIVERSHIP 
CLAIMS BY MICHELE MAZZOLA AND 
JOSHUA CILANO FOR MANAGEMENT 
FEES 
 
 
 
Date:        April 7, 2020 
Time:       10:30 A.M. 
Location: Courtroom 5, 17th Floor 

 450 Golden Gate Ave. 
 San Francisco, CA 94102 

Judge:       Edward M. Chen 

   
 

 

Case 3:16-cv-01386-EMC   Document 579   Filed 03/12/20   Page 1 of 2



 

 2  

Case No. 3:16-cv-01386-EMC  RECEIVER’S NOTICE OF JOINDER  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:  

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Kathy Bazoian Phelps ("Receiver"), Court-appointed 

permanent receiver for SRA Management Associates LLC, SRA I, LLC, SRA II, LLC, SRA III, 

LLC, Clear Sailing Group IV, LLC, Clear Sailing Group V, LLC, Felix Multi-Opportunity Fund I, 

LLC, Felix Multi-Opportunity Fund II, LLC, Felix Management Associates, LLC, NYPA Fund I, 

LLC, NYPA Fund II, LLC, NYPA Management Associates, LLC and Solis Associates Fund, LLC 

(collectively, the "Receivership Entities"), hereby joins in Plaintiff’s Securities and Exchange 

Commission’s Objections to Receivership Claims by Michele Mazzola and Joshua Cilano for 

Management Fees filed February 28, 2020 in this action.  (Doc. No. 572.) 

DATED: March 11, 2020  
 

 By:  /s/ Kathy Bazoian Phelps  
 
 

Kathy Bazoian Phelps  
Successor Receiver 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Case 3:16-cv-01386-EMC   Document 579   Filed 03/12/20   Page 2 of 2


