1	KATHY BAZOIAN PHELPS (State Bar No. 15	5564)				
	kphelps@diamondmccarthy.com					
2	DIAMOND MCCARTHY LLP					
3	1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100					
	Los Angeles, California 90067-4402					
4	Telephone: (310) 651-2997					
5	Successor Receiver					
	CHRISTOPHER D. SULLIVAN (148083)					
6	csullivan@diamondmccarthy.com					
7	STACEY L. PRATT (124892)					
′	Stacey.pratt@diamondmccarthy.com					
8	DIAMOND MCCARTHY LLP					
	150 California Street, Suite 2200					
9	San Francisco, CA 94111					
10	Telephone: (415) 692-5200					
10						
11	Counsel for Successor Receiver					
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT					
13	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA					
14	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION					
15	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	Case No. 3:16-cv-01386-EMC				
16	D1 : .: c2	RECEIVER'S NOTICE OF JOINDER IN				
1.7	Plaintiff,	PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND				
17	V.	EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S				
18	v.	OBJECTIONS TO RECEIVERSHIP				
10	JOHN V. BIVONA; SADDLE RIVER	CLAIMS BY MICHELE MAZZOLA AND				
19	ADVISORS, LLC; SRA	JOSHUA CILANO FOR MANAGEMENT				
	MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES,	FEES				
20	LLC; FRANK GREGORY					
21	MAZZOLA,					
21	Defendants, and					
22	Defendants, and	Date: April 7, 2020				
	SRA I LLC; SRA II LLC; SRA III	Time: 10:30 A.M.				
23	LLC; FELIX INVESTMENTS, LLC;	Location: Courtroom 5, 17 th Floor				
	MICHELE J. MAZZOLA; ANNE	450 Golden Gate Ave.				
24	BIVONA; CLEAR SAILING GROUP IV LLC; CLEAR SAILING GROUP V	San Francisco, CA 94102				
25	LLC, CLEAR SAILING GROUP V	Judge: Edward M. Chen				
۷٥						
26	Relief Defendants.					
27						
28						

	l
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

26

27

28

	TO	ALL	INTER	ESTED	PARTIES
--	----	-----	-------	-------	---------

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Kathy Bazoian Phelps ("Receiver"), Court-appointed permanent receiver for SRA Management Associates LLC, SRA I, LLC, SRA II, LLC, SRA III, LLC, Clear Sailing Group IV, LLC, Clear Sailing Group V, LLC, Felix Multi-Opportunity Fund I, LLC, Felix Multi-Opportunity Fund II, LLC, Felix Management Associates, LLC, NYPA Fund I, LLC, NYPA Fund II, LLC, NYPA Management Associates, LLC and Solis Associates Fund, LLC (collectively, the "Receivership Entities"), hereby joins in Plaintiff's Securities and Exchange Commission's Objections to Receivership Claims by Michele Mazzola and Joshua Cilano for Management Fees filed February 28, 2020 in this action. (Doc. No. 572.)

DATED: March 11, 2020

By: <u>/s/ Kathy Bazoian Phelps</u>
Kathy Bazoian Phelps
Successor Receiver